
















G9983 15" Open-End Wide-Belt Sander -47-

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION

301 P9983301 CONTACT ROLLER BASE
302 PLW06M LOCK WASHER 10MM
303 PSB72M CAP SCREW M10-1.5 X 30
304 P9983304 SWITCH PLATE
306 PLW06M LOCK WASHER 10MM
307 PSB72M CAP SCREW M10-1.5 X 30
308 P9983308 COVER
309 PS02M PHLP HD SCR M4-.07 X 12
310 PLW04M LOCK WASHER 8MM
311 PB07M HEX BOLT M8-1.25 X 25
312 P9983312 FORK
313 PW03M FLAT WASHER 6MM
314 PS14M PHLP HD SCR M6-1.0 X 12
315 P9983315 CYLINDER ROLLER FRAME
316 PSS04M SETSCREW M6-1.0 X 12
317 P9983317 SUPPORT TUBE
318 PLW04M LOCK WASHER 8MM
319 PSB76M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 18
320 P9983320 TOP ROLLER SUPPORT
321 PLW04M LOCK WASHER 8MM
322 PSS41M SETSCREW M8-1.25 X 18
323 P9983323 TOP ECCENTRIC FRAME
324 PSB26M CAP M6-1.0 X 12MM
325 P9983325 KNOB BOLT M8 X 55
326 P9983326 ECCENTRIC SHAFT
327 PR11M EXT RETAINING RING 25MM
328 P6205 BEARING 6205ZZ
329 P9983329 TOP ROLLER
330 P9983330 TOP ROLLER SHAFT
331 P9983331 TOP COVER
332 P9983332 DIAPHRAGM
333 PS14M PHLP HD SCR M6-1.0 X 12
334 P9983334 PLATE
335 P9983335 SHAFT
336 P9983336 SPRING
337 P9983337 BOTTOM COVER
338 PS06M PHLP HD SCR M5-.8 X 20
339 PR05M EXT RETAINING RING 15MM
340 PN02M HEX NUT M10-1.5
341 P9983341 OSCILLATION SQUARE

342 PR11M EXT RETAINING RING 25MM
343 PR25M INT RETAINING RING 47MM
344 P6005 BEARING 6005ZZ
345 P9983345 CONTACT ROLLER
346 P9983346 ROLLER SHAFT
347 P9983347 SLEEVE
348 PR11M RETAINING RING S25
349 PR25M RETAINING RING R47
350 P6005 BEARING 6005ZZ
351 P9983351 SUPPORT ROLLER
352 P9983352 ROLLER SHAFT
353 P9983353 BUSHING
354 P9983354 ROLLER BASE
355 P9983355 MICROMETER BASE
356 PSB26M CAP SCREW M6-1.0 X 12
357 P9983357 MICROMETER
358 PSS04M SETSCREW M6-1.0 X 12
359 P9983359 MAIN WORM GEAR SHAFT
360 P9983360 CONNECTION COUPLING
361 PSS04M SETSCREW M6-1.0 X 12
362 P9983362 SUPP WORM GEAR SHAFT
363 P9983363 GRAPHITE BASE L
364 P9983364 GRAPHITE BASE R
365 P9983365 WORM GEAR
366 P9983366 GEAR BUSHING
367 PLW04M LOCK WASHER 8MM
368 PB03M HEX BOLT M8-1.25 X 16
369 P9983369 VERT MICROMETER SCREW
370 P9983370 PLATEN (MALE)
371 PW01M FLAT WASHER 8MM
372 PSB58M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 12
373 P9983373 PLATEN (FEMALE)
374 P9983374 CARBON GRAPHITE
375 P9983375 SET PLATE
376 PW05M FLAT WASHER 4MM
377 PS02M PHLP HD SCR M4-.7 X 12
378 P9983378 LINING 30 X 415MM
379 PLW07M LOCK WASHER 20MM
380 PN17M HEX NUT M20-1.5
381 P9983381 SANDING BELT 16"W X 48"







-50- G9983 15" Open-End Wide-Belt Sander

623

624

618

601

602

603
602 601

621

612

604-1
604

617
612

611

609

608

605

626

625

606-1

606

622
620

619

702
701

703
704

705

707

709
708

718*
713

714715

706 712710

711
728*

722*
726*

720*
719* 721*

730*
731

727

724*

729*

723*

717 716
725*

* Optional Parts



G9983 15" Open-End Wide-Belt Sander -51-

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION

601 P9983601 CONTROL BOX
602 P9983602 LOCK
603 P9983603 CONTROL PANEL
604 P9983604 CONTACTOR CN-25 SAND
604-1 P9983604-1 THERMAL RH 18/26
605 P9983605 CONTACTOR CN-11 MAIN
606 P9983606 CONTACTOR CN-11 FEED
606-1 P9983606-1 THERMAL RH 10E/1.7C
608 P9983608 CURRENT TRANSFORMER
609 P9983609 TERMINAL BOARD
611 P9983611 TERMINAL BOARD
612 P9983612 TERMINAL BOARD
617 P9983617 GROUND WIRE PANEL
618 P9983618 WIRE SLEEVE
619 P9983619 WIRE SLEEVE
620 P9983620 WIRE SLEEVE
621 P9983621 WIRE SLEEVE
622 P9983622 WIRE SLEEVE
623 P9983623 WIRE SLEEVE
624 P9983624 WIRE CONNECTOR (IN)
625 PS14M PHLP HD SCR M6-1.0 X 12
626 PN01M HEX NUT M6-1.0
701 P9983701 PLASTIC COVER
702 PN03M HEX NUT M8-1.25
703 PLW04M LOCK WASHER 8MM
704 PW01M FLAT WASHER 8MM
705 P9983705 TABLE SUPPORT

706 P9983706 SUPPORT LINING
707 PS11M PHLP HD SCR M6-1.0 X 16
708 PW03M FLAT WASHER 6MM
709 PN01M HEX NUT M6-1.0
710 P9983710 RETRACTABLE ROD
711 PSS10M SETSCREW M10-1.5 X 20
712 PN02M HEX NUT M10-1.5
713 P9983713 ECCENTRIC SHAFT LH
714 PN27M HEX NUT LH M10-1.5
715 PLW06M LOCK WASHER 10MM
716 P9983716 ECCENTRIC SHAFT RH
717 PN02M HEX NUT M10-1.5
718 PSB62M CAP SCREW M10-1.5 X 12
719 PLW06M LOCK WASHER 10MM
720 PW04M FLAT WASHER 10MM
721 P9983721 INFEED TABLE FRAME
722 PR47M EXT RETAINING RING 13MM
723 P9983723 ROLLER BUSHING
724 P9983724 ROLLER SHAFT
725 P9983725 CONVEYOR ROLLER
726 PRP28M PIN 5 X 40MM
727 P9983727 EMERGENCY BRAKE PANEL
728 P9983728 KNOB
729 P9983729 BRAKE ROD
730 PR39M EXT RETAINING RING 8MM
731 P9983731 SPRING



-52- G9983 15" Open-End Wide-Belt Sander

For your safety, turn switch OFF and dis-
connect the machine from power source
before any troubleshooting. Please refer to
the adjustment section to make correc-
tions.

TROUBLESHOOTING

SYMPTOM

Motor will not start.

Motor will not start; fuses or
circuit breakers blow.

Motor overheats.

Motor stalls (resulting in
blown fuses or tripped cir-
cuit).

Machine slows when oper-
ating.

Loud, repetitious noise com-
ing from machine

Machine is loud, overheats
or bogs down in the cut.

Edges of wood are rounded.

Uneven thickness from left
to right of board.

Workpiece slips on feed
belt.

Straight strip of notches on
workpiece.

Snake shaped marks on
workpiece.

POSSIBLE CAUSE

1. Low voltage.
2. Open circuit in motor or loose con-

nections.

1. Short circuit in line cord or plug.
2. Short circuit in motor or loose con-

nections.
3. Incorrect fuses or circuit breakers

in power line.

1. Motor overloaded.
2. Air circulation through the motor

restricted.

1. Short circuit in motor or loose con-
nections.

2. Low voltage.
3. Incorrect fuses or circuit breakers

in power line.
4. Motor overloaded.

1. Feed rate too high.
2. Depth of cut too great. 

1. Pulley set screws or keys are miss-
ing or loose.

2. Motor fan is hitting the cover.
3. V-belt is defective.

1. Excessive depth of cut.
2. Dull sanding belt.

1. Excessive depth of cut.

1. Feed table not parallel to sanding
roller.

2. Feed belt is worn. 

1. Pressure rollers set too high.
2. Dirty feed belt.
3. Feed belt is worn.

1. Pressure rollers are dirty or dam-
aged.

1. Sanding belt damaged or dirty.

CORRECTIVE ACTION

1. Check power line for proper voltage.
2. Inspect all lead connections on motor for loose or open connections.

1. Inspect cord or plug for damaged insulation and shorted wires.
2. Inspect all connections on motor for loose or shorted terminals or

worn insulation.
3. Install correct fuses or circuit breakers.

1. Reduce load on motor.
2. Clean out motor to provide normal air circulation.

1. Inspect connections on motor for loose or shorted terminals or worn
insulation.

2 Correct the low voltage conditions.
3. Install correct fuses or circuit breakers.

4. Reduce load on motor.

1. Feed workpiece slower and watch load meter.
2. Reduce depth of cut and watch load meter.

1. Inspect keys and set screws. Replace or tighten if necessary.
2. Tighten fan or shim cover.

3. Replace V-belt. See Maintenance section.

1. Decrease depth of cut.
2. Replace sanding belt.

1. Reduce depth of cut.

1. Adjust the table.

2. Replace feed belt.

1. Lower pressure rollers.
2. Clean feed belt.
3. Replace feed belt.

1. Clean or repair pressure rollers.

1. Clean or replace sanding belt.



G9983 15" Open-End Wide-Belt Sander -53-

For your safety, turn switch OFF and dis-
connect the machine from power source
before any troubleshooting. Please refer to
the adjustment section to make correc-
tions.

TROUBLESHOOTING

SYMPTOM

Lines across width of work-
piece.

More material is removed
from the end of workpiece
than the length (snipe).

Glossy spots or streaks on
workpiece.

Sanding belt clogs quickly.

Sanding belt does not ten-
sion correctly; rollers slip
under belt.

Sanding belt runs off to one
side, stopping the sander.

Sanding belt will not start.

Poor, non-aggressive sand-
ing results.

Conveyor belt not tracking
in center.

Conveyor belt slipping.

Emergency brake stops
slow.

Grinding noise when brak-
ing.

POSSIBLE CAUSE

1. Sanding belt seam is open or dam-
aged.

1. Workpiece is not supported as it
comes out of sander.

2. Pressure rollers not set correctly.

1. Worn sanding belt.
2. Rear pressure roller too low.

1. Sanding belt grit too small for par-
ticular job.

2. Excessive depth of cut.
3. Wood is too moist.

1. Low air pressure.
2. Air leaks in system.

1. Air eye fork clogged.
2. Oscillation return valve closed.
3. Oscillation timing incorrect.

1. Sanding belt is not tensioned.
2. Limit switches engaged.
3. Emergency stop plate engaged.

1. Platen adjusted incorrectly, above
bottom surface level of lower sand-
ing rollers.

2. Sanding belt loaded with sawdust.
3. Sanding belt worn out.

1. Conveyor rollers moved out of
adjustment.

1. Conveyor rollers have incorrect
tension.

2. Conveyor rollers contaminated with
dirt or dust. 

1. Air pressure incorrect.
2. Air leak in system.
3. Brake rotor contaminated with oil.
4. Brake pads worn out.

1. Brakes severely worn out.

CORRECTIVE ACTION

1. Repair or replace sanding belt.

1. Hold workpiece up with your hands as it comes out, or set up an out-
feed table for your workpiece after it comes out.

2. Set pressure rollers as described in Section 8: Service Adjustments.

1. Replace sanding belt.
2. Raise rear pressure roller. (See warning in Pressure Roller sec-

tion!)

1. Replace with a coarser grit sanding belt.

2. Reduce depth of cut.
3. Allow wood to dry out.

1. Adjust air pressure to 75 PSI at primary regulator.
2. Inspect all hoses and connections for leaking air; use water on sus-

pected area to detect bubbles.

1. Clean the intake hole on the air eye fork.
2. Open valve.
3. Adjust oscillation timing.

1. Tension sanding belt.
2. Center sanding belt so it is not touching the limit switches.
3. Make sure emergency stop switch is released.

1. Adjust platen on the same plane as, or lower than, bottom surface
level of lower rollers.

2. Clean sanding belt to unload sawdust.
3. Replace sanding belt with a new one.

1. Re-adjust conveyor rollers.

1. Adjust conveyor rollers to increase tension.

2. Clean conveyor rollers.

1. Adjust air pressure to 75 PSI. 
2. Find and fix air leaks.
3. Clean brake rotor with automotive brake parts cleaner.
4. Replace brake pads.

1. Replace brake pads, have rotor turned (possibly replaced).



-54- G9983 15" Open-End Wide-Belt Sander

WARRANTY AND RETURNS
Grizzly Industrial, Inc. warrants every product it sells for a period of 1 year to the original purchaser from
the date of purchase. This warranty does not apply to defects due directly or indirectly to misuse, abuse,
negligence, accidents, repairs or alterations or lack of maintenance. This is Grizzly’s sole written warranty
and any and all warranties that may be implied by law, including any merchantability or fitness, for any par-
ticular purpose, are hereby limited to the duration of this written warranty. We do not warrant or represent
that the merchandise complies with the provisions of any law or acts unless the manufacturer so warrants.
In no event shall Grizzly’s liability under this warranty exceed the purchase price paid for the product and
any legal actions brought against Grizzly shall be tried in the State of Washington, County of Whatcom.

We shall in no event be liable for death, injuries to persons or property or for incidental, contingent, spe-
cial, or consequential damages arising from the use of our products.

To take advantage of this warranty, contact us by mail or phone and give us all the details. We will then
issue you a “Return Number,’’ which must be clearly posted on the outside as well as the inside of the car-
ton. We will not accept any item back without this number. Proof of purchase must accompany the mer-
chandise. 

The manufacturers reserve the right to change specifications at any time because they constantly strive to
achieve better quality equipment. We make every effort to ensure that our products meet high quality and
durability standards and we hope you never need to use this warranty.

Please feel free to write or call us if you have any questions about the machine or the manual. 

Thank you again for your business and continued support. We hope to serve you again soon.



G9983 15" Open-End Wide-Belt Sander -55-

10. Which benchtop tools do you own? Check all that apply.

___1" x 42" Belt Sander ___6" - 8" Grinder
___5" - 8" Drill Press ___Mini Lathe
___8" Table Saw ___10" - 12" Thickness Planer 
___8" - 10" Bandsaw ___Scroll Saw
___Disc/Belt Sander ___Spindle/Belt Sander
___Mini Jointer

___Other__________________________________________________

11. How many of the machines checked above are Grizzly? ____________

12. Which portable/hand held power tools do you own? Check all that apply.

___Belt Sander ___Orbital Sander
___Biscuit Joiner ___Palm Sander
___Circular Saw ___Portable Planer
___Detail Sander ___Saber Saw
___Drill/Driver ___Reciprocating Saw
___Miter Saw ___Router

___Other__________________________________________________

13. What machines/supplies would you like Grizzly Industrial to carry?

__________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________

14. What new accessories would you like Grizzly Industrial to carry?

__________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________

15. What other companies do you purchase your tools and supplies from?

__________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________

16. Do you think your purchase represents good value?

___Yes ___No

17. Would you recommend Grizzly Imports to a friend?

___Yes ___No

18. Would you allow us to use your name as a reference for Grizzly customers
in your area? Note: We never use names more than three times.

___Yes ___No

19. Comments:_________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________

1. How did you learn about us?

___Advertisement ___Friend
___Catalog ___Card Deck
___World Wide Web

___Other__________________________________________________

2. Which of the following magazines do you subscribe to.

___American Woodworker ___Practical Homeowner
___Cabinetmaker ___Shop Notes
___Family Handyman ___Today’s Homeowner
___Fine Homebuilding ___WOOD
___Fine Woodworking ___WoodenBoat
___Home Handyman ___Woodshop News
___Journal of Light Construction ___Woodsmith
___Old House Journal ___Woodwork
___Popular Mechanics ___Woodworker
___Popular Science ___Woodworker’s Journal
___Popular Woodworking ___Workbench

___Other__________________________________________________

3. Which of the following woodworking/remodeling shows do you watch?

___Backyard America ___The New Yankee Workshop
___Home Time ___This Old House
___The American Woodworker ___Woodwright’s Shop

___Other__________________________________________________

4. What is your annual household income?

___$20,000-$29,999 ___$60,000-$69,999
___$30,000-$39,999 ___$70,000-$79,999
___$40,000-$49,999 ___$80,000-$89,999
___$50,000-$59,999 ___$90,000 +

5. What is your age group?

___20-29 ___50-59
___30-39 ___60-69
___40-49 ___70 +

6. How long have you been a woodworker?

___0 - 2 Years ___8 - 20 Years
___2 - 8 Years ___20+ Years

7. How would you rank your woodworking skills?

___Simple ___Advanced
___Intermediate ___Master Craftsman

8. What stationary woodworking tools do you own? Check all that apply.

___Air Compressor ___Panel Saw
___Band Saw ___Planer
___Drill Press ___Power Feeder
___Wide-belt Sander ___Radial Arm Saw
___Dust Collector ___Shaper
___Horizontal Boring Machine ___Spindle Sander
___Jointer ___Table Saw
___Lathe ___Vacuum Veneer Press
___Mortiser ___Wide Belt Sander

___Other__________________________________________________

9. How many of your woodworking machines are Grizzly? _____________

Name ____________________________________________________________________________________
Street ____________________________________________________________________________________
City ______________________________________________________________State________Zip_________
Phone Number_______________________E-Mail_______________________FAX________________________
MODEL #____________________Serial#_______________________Order#_____________________________

The following information is given on a voluntary basis. It will be used for marketing purposes to help us develop better products and services. Of course,
all information is strictly confidential.

WARRANTY CARD
C

U
T

 A
LO

N
G

 D
O

T
T

E
D

 L
IN

E



FOLD ALONG DOTTED LINE

FOLD ALONG DOTTED LINE

GRIZZLY INDUSTRIAL, INC.
P.O. BOX 2069
BELLINGHAM, WA  98227-2069

Place
Stamp
Here

TAPE ALONG EDGES--PLEASE DO NOT STAPLE

Name_______________________________

Street_______________________________

City______________State______Zip______

Send a Grizzly Catalog to a friend:





Buy Direct and Save with Grizzly® –  Trusted, Proven and a Great Value!

-OR-

• SECURE ORDERING

• ORDERS SHIPPED WITHIN 24 HOURS

• E-MAIL RESPONSE WITHIN ONE HOUR

Visit Our Website Today And Discover Why
Grizzly® Is The Industry Leader!

Receive a

FREE GIFT
with each online order

for Limited Time Only

Call Today For A FREE
Full Color Catalog


